cl

Confederation of Indian Industry

IGBC

\gEV IGBC Green Village Rating

6 Villages in Satara District, Maharashtra
ng India since 2001 (Bharat Forge Limited - CSR Initiative supported 6 villages)

Irbdl:n Bﬂum Bu‘lldlng l:nuncil

Summary of Green Village Scorecard

19 January 2024



Green Village:

A Green Village is one which offers basic resources like water & energy and
infrastructure like education, healthcare & sanitation, thereby leading to economic
prosperity and enhanced quality of life.

IGBC Green Village Rating Criteria: Implementation status of 32 Indicators under following
7 Modules have been verified as part of assessment process. Every indicator has
3-4 implementation requirements at village level.
. Health & Hygiene
Il. Village Infrastructure
lll. Water Conservation
IV. Energy Availability & Efficiency
V. Materials & Resources

VI. Social & Community Actions

VIl. Green Innovation



IGBC Green Village Certification has been carried out for 6 villlages in Satara District, Maharashtra, which
has been adopted as part of Bharat Forge CSR Initiative.

The village has applied for IGBC Green village rating to develop it into a model Green village, as per IGBC’s
rating framework.

IGBC Assessors have studied the set of documentation (during Preliminary & Final Submission stage) prepared
based on the various initiatives taken by Gram Panchayat and Bharat Forge CSR team for the village.

Wonderful work has been carried out under the leadership of Bharat Forge CSR Team.

Congratulations to the Villages!

We are happy to note that the villages stand out as an excellent example of Green Village in the country. When
evaluated under the Green Village criteria, the village achieved the credits and qualifies for the 'IGBC GREEN
VILLAGE' Platinum, Gold and Silver Rating respectively.

The details of the villages and rating levels achieved are as below:

. Dhamner : IGBC Platinum

. Saygaon, Rui, Takale, Nagzari : IGBC Gold

. Targaon : IGBC Silver

The Summary of the Evaluation Report of the village is captured in the following pages.

This is an excellent accomplishment and demonstration of Gram Panchayat and Bharat Forge team's
commitment to sustainability.



DHAMNER VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (15km away from Koregaon and 18km from district headquarter Satara)
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 751.04 hectares.

POPULATION: 2,650 (male population is 1,297 while female population is 1,353)

LITERACY RATE: 75.36%
HOUSEHOLDS: 581.
NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (5 KM)

DHAMNER VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA - FINAL SCORECARD

Category
Health & Hygiene
Village Infrastructure

Water Conservation

Energy Availability &
Efficiency

Materials &
Resources

Social & Community
Actions

Green Innovation

TOTAL

Points

27

30

09

16

05

08

05

100

Attempted Awarded

24

22

02

16

04

08

05

81

24

22

02

16

04

08

05

81

Certification .

- 40-49 Certified Good Practices

- 50-59 Silver Best Practices

- National
60-79 Gold Excellence

= 80-100 Platinum Global Leadership




SAYGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (15 km away from Tehsil and 14km from district headquarter Satara)
(Landmark - Om Bhavanimata Moters & Car Care)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 3.68 hectares (Dist Census Handbook DCHB 2011).

POPULATION: 472 (Resettlement village in 1979)

LITERACY RATE: 85.89%

HOUSEHOLDS: 99

NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (3 KM) , Nearest Railway station is Jarandeshwar

SAYGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA - FINAL SCORECARD

Category Points Attempted Awarded Denied m CerE:i‘t'::It on

Health & Hygiene 27 22 22 - 40-49 Certified Good Practices
Village Infrastructure 30 24 23 01
50-59 Silver Best Practices
Water Conservation 09 01 01 -
National
Energy Availability & | A2k e Excellence |
. . 16 10 10 -
Efficiency
. & 80-100 Platinum  Global Leadership
Materials 05 05 05 :
Resources
Soc:ial & Community 08 08 08 :
Actions
Green Innovation 05 05 05 -

TOTAL 100 75 74 01



TAKALE VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA
LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (21km away from Koregaon and 30km from district headquarter Satara)
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 171.75 hectares.
POPULATION: 920
LITERACY RATE: 84.62 % tak
HOUSEHOLDS: 154
NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (6.9 KM)

TAKALE VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA - FINAL SCORECARD

Category Points Attempted Awarded Denied m CerE:i‘t'::It on

Health & Hygiene 27 21 21 - 40-49 Certified Good Practices
Village Infrastructure 30 17 17 -
50-59 Silver Best Practices
Water Conservation 09 01 01 -
National
Energy Availability & | A2k e Excellence |
. . 16 11 10 01
Efficiency
M ials & 80-100 Platinum  Global Leadership
aterials 05 04 04 :
Resources
Soc:ial & Community 08 07 07 :
Actions
Green Innovation 05 02 01 01

TOTAL 100 63 61 02



NAGZARI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (30 km away from Koregaon and 40 km from district headquarter Satara)
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 1775.45 hectares.

POPULATION: 2,280 (male population is 1,140 while female population is 1,140)

LITERACY RATE: 72.1%
HOUSEHOLDS: 700
NEAREST TOWN: Koregaon (30 KM), Karad , Mahuli , Satara , Vita are other towns near Nagzari.

NAGZARI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA - FINAL SCORECARD

Category
Health & Hygiene
Village Infrastructure

Water Conservation

Energy Availability &
Efficiency

Materials &
Resources

Social & Community
Actions

Green Innovation

TOTAL

Points

27
30
09

16

05

08

05
100

Attempted Awarded

19
20
02

12

04

07

03
67

17
20
02

12

04

06

03
64

Denied

02

01

03

Certification .
m

40-49 Certified Good Practices
50-59 Silver Best Practices
National
| 60-79 Gold Excellence |
80-100 Platinum Global Leadership



RUI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA
LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (13 km away from Koregaon and 30 km from district headquarter Satara)
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 642 hectares.
POPULATION: 1,647 (male population is 826 while female population is 821)
LITERACY RATE: 73.6%
HOUSEHOLDS: 407
NEAREST TOWN: Koregaon (13 KM)

RUI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA - FINAL SCORECARD

Category Points Attempted Awarded Denied m CerE:i‘t'::It on

Health & Hygiene 27 17 16 01 40-49 Certified Good Practices
Village Infrastructure 30 22 21 01
50-59 Silver Best Practices
Water Conservation 09 03 03 -
National
Energy Availability & | A2k e Excellence |
. . 16 12 12 -
Efficiency
Materials & 80-100 Platinum  Global Leadership
ateria’s 05 04 04 .
Resources
Soc:ial & Community 08 08 08 :
Actions
Green Innovation 05 05 05 -

TOTAL 100 4l 69 02



TARGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (27 km away from Koregaon and 29 km from district headquarter Satara)
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 954 hectares.
POPULATION: 3,011
LITERACY RATE: 77.32 %
HOUSEHOLDS: 654
NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (13 KM)

TARGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA - FINAL SCORECARD

. Certification .

Category
Health & Hygiene
Village Infrastructure

Water Conservation

Energy Availability &
Efficiency

Materials &
Resources

Social & Community
Actions

Green Innovation

TOTAL

Points

27
30
09

16

05

08

05
100

Attempted Awarded

23
15
01

06

03

06

02
56

22
15
01

06

03

06

02
55

01 40-49 Certified Good Practices
| 50-59 Silver Best Practices |
National
_ 60-79 Gold Excellence
80-100 Platinum Global Leadership
01



