





IGBC Green Village Rating 6 Villages in Satara District, Maharashtra

(Bharat Forge Limited - CSR Initiative supported 6 villages)

Summary of Green Village Scorecard

19 January 2024

Green Village:

A Green Village is one which offers basic resources like water & energy and infrastructure like education, healthcare & sanitation, thereby leading to economic prosperity and enhanced quality of life.

IGBC Green Village Rating Criteria: Implementation status of 32 Indicators under following 7 Modules have been verified as part of assessment process. Every indicator has 3-4 implementation requirements at village level.

I. Health & Hygiene
II. Village Infrastructure
III. Water Conservation
IV. Energy Availability & Efficiency
V. Materials & Resources
VI. Social & Community Actions

Green Innovation

VII.

IGBC Green Village Certification has been carried out for 6 villages in Satara District, Maharashtra, which has been adopted as part of Bharat Forge CSR Initiative.

The village has applied for IGBC Green village rating to develop it into a model Green village, as per IGBC's rating framework.

IGBC Assessors have studied the set of documentation (during Preliminary & Final Submission stage) prepared based on the various initiatives taken by Gram Panchayat and Bharat Forge CSR team for the village.

Wonderful work has been carried out under the leadership of Bharat Forge CSR Team.

Congratulations to the Villages!

We are happy to note that the villages stand out as an excellent example of Green Village in the country. When evaluated under the Green Village criteria, the village achieved the credits and qualifies for the 'IGBC GREEN VILLAGE' Platinum, Gold and Silver Rating respectively.

The details of the villages and rating levels achieved are as below:

Dhamner : IGBC Platinum

Saygaon, Rui, Takale, Nagzari : IGBC Gold

Targaon : IGBC Silver

The Summary of the Evaluation Report of the village is captured in the following pages.

This is an excellent accomplishment and demonstration of **Gram Panchayat and Bharat Forge team's commitment to sustainability.**

DHAMNER VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (15km away from Koregaon and 18km from district headquarter Satara)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 751.04 hectares.

POPULATION: 2,650 (male population is 1,297 while female population is 1,353)

LITERACY RATE: 75.36%

HOUSEHOLDS: 581.

NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (5 KM)

DHAMNER VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA – FINAL SCORECARD

Category	Points	Attempted	Awarded	Denied
Health & Hygiene	27	24	24	-
Village Infrastructure	30	22	22	-
Water Conservation	09	02	02	-
Energy Availability & Efficiency	16	16	16	-
Materials & Resources	05	04	04	-
Social & Community Actions	08	08	08	-
Green Innovation	05	05	05	-
TOTAL	100	81	81	

Points	Certification Level	Recognition
40-49	Certified	Good Practices
50-59	Silver	Best Practices
60-79	Gold	National Excellence
80-100	Platinum	Global Leadership

SAYGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (15 km away from Tehsil and 14km from district headquarter Satara)

(Landmark - Om Bhavanimata Moters & Car Care)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 3.68 hectares (Dist Census Handbook DCHB 2011).

POPULATION: 472 (Resettlement village in 1979)

LITERACY RATE: 85.89%

HOUSEHOLDS: 99

NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (3 KM), Nearest Railway station is Jarandeshwar

SAYGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA – FINAL SCORECARD

Category	Points	Attempted	Awarded	Denied
Health & Hygiene	27	22	22	-
Village Infrastructure	30	24	23	01
Water Conservation	09	01	01	-
Energy Availability & Efficiency	16	10	10	-
Materials & Resources	05	05	05	-
Social & Community Actions	08	08	08	-
Green Innovation	05	05	05	-
TOTAL	100	75	74	01

Points	Certification Level	Recognition
40-49	Certified	Good Practices
50-59	Silver	Best Practices
60-79	Gold	National Excellence
80-100	Platinum	Global Leadership

TAKALE VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (21km away from Koregaon and 30km from district headquarter Satara)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 171.75 hectares.

POPULATION: 920

LITERACY RATE: 84.62 % tak

HOUSEHOLDS: 154

NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (6.9 KM)

TAKALE VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA – FINAL SCORECARD

Category	Points	Attempted	Awarded	Denied
Health & Hygiene	27	21	21	-
Village Infrastructure	30	17	17	-
Water Conservation	09	01	01	-
Energy Availability & Efficiency	16	11	10	01
Materials & Resources	05	04	04	-
Social & Community Actions	08	07	07	-
Green Innovation	05	02	01	01
TOTAL	100	63	61	02

Points	Certification Level	Recognition
40-49	Certified	Good Practices
50-59	Silver	Best Practices
60-79	Gold	National Excellence
80-100	Platinum	Global Leadership

NAGZARI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (30 km away from Koregaon and 40 km from district headquarter Satara)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 1775.45 hectares.

POPULATION: 2,280 (male population is 1,140 while female population is 1,140)

LITERACY RATE: 72.1%

HOUSEHOLDS: 700

NEAREST TOWN: Koregaon (30 KM), Karad , Mahuli , Satara , Vita are other towns near Nagzari.

NAGZARI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA – FINAL SCORECARD

Category	Points	Attempted	Awarded	Denied
Health & Hygiene	27	19	17	02
Village Infrastructure	30	20	20	-
Water Conservation	09	02	02	-
Energy Availability & Efficiency	16	12	12	-
Materials & Resources	05	04	04	-
Social & Community Actions	08	07	06	01
Green Innovation	05	03	03	-
TOTAL	100	67	64	03

Points	Certification Level	Recognition
40-49	Certified	Good Practices
50-59	Silver	Best Practices
60-79	Gold	National Excellence
80-100	Platinum	Global Leadership

RUI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (13 km away from Koregaon and 30 km from district headquarter Satara)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 642 hectares.

POPULATION: 1,647 (male population is 826 while female population is 821)

LITERACY RATE: 73.6%

HOUSEHOLDS: 407

NEAREST TOWN: Koregaon (13 KM)

RUI VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA – FINAL SCORECARD

Category	Points	Attempted	Awarded	Denied
Health & Hygiene	27	17	16	01
Village Infrastructure	30	22	21	01
Water Conservation	09	03	03	-
Energy Availability & Efficiency	16	12	12	-
Materials & Resources	05	04	04	-
Social & Community Actions	08	08	08	-
Green Innovation	05	05	05	-
TOTAL	100	71	69	02

Points	Certification Level	Recognition
40-49	Certified	Good Practices
50-59	Silver	Best Practices
60-79	Gold	National Excellence
80-100	Platinum	Global Leadership

TARGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA

LOCATION: Koregaon Tehsil, Satara District, Maharashtra, India. (27 km away from Koregaon and 29 km from district headquarter Satara)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA: 954 hectares.

POPULATION: 3,011

LITERACY RATE: 77.32 %

HOUSEHOLDS: 654

NEAREST TOWN: Rahimatpur (13 KM)

TARGAON VILLAGE, SATARA DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA – FINAL SCORECARD

Category	Points	Attempted	Awarded	Denied
Health & Hygiene	27	23	22	01
Village Infrastructure	30	15	15	-
Water Conservation	09	01	01	-
Energy Availability & Efficiency	16	06	06	-
Materials & Resources	05	03	03	-
Social & Community Actions	08	06	06	-
Green Innovation	05	02	02	-
TOTAL	100	56	55	01

Points	Certification Level	Recognition
40-49	Certified	Good Practices
50-59	Silver	Best Practices
60-79	Gold	National Excellence
80-100	Platinum	Global Leadership